

Rate Schedule - LPCP Revision # 56 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 67 of 139

SixthFifth Revision Page 18.2 Effective Date: 0<u>7</u>4/01/2024 Supersedes: LPCP 01/01/202<u>34</u> Authority: <u>U-3692312/03/2018</u>

(6) SERVICE PERIOD

As specified in the Service Agreement between the Company and the Customer, but not less than five years.

(7) PAYMENT

Bills for service furnished hereunder shall be rendered Net and Gross. The Net Bill is due when rendered and if not paid within 20 days the Gross Bill becomes due. The Gross Bill is the Net Bill plus 35% of the Net Bill first \$1,000 and 2% of any amount greater than \$1,000.

(8) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Schedule is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all other rate Schedules of the Company on file with the LPSC, and applicable to service hereunder, as specified in the Service Agreement between the Company and the Customer, or otherwise, including, but not limited to applicable Rider Schedules and adjustment clauses. LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 68 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 19 Last Revised: 0<u>7</u>1/01/202<u>4</u>3

Applies To: Crop Irrigation Service (IS)

Parishes Served: Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector</u>- Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>76374923</u>



Rate Schedule - IS Revision # <u>3</u>2 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 69 of 139

<u>Third</u>Second Revision Page 19.1 Effective Date: 0<u>7</u>+/01/202<u>4</u>3 Supersedes: IS 0<u>1</u>7/01/202<u>3</u>+ Authority: U-<u>36923</u>35299

CROP IRRIGATION SERVICE

(1) APPLICATION

This rate Schedule is applicable to service furnished for the operation of electric motor driven pumps supplying water for the irrigation of farmlands. The pumping unit served hereunder shall be the sole source of artificial water supply for the land to be irrigated and shall not be used as a standby or supplement to any other source of irrigation.

(2) NET MONTHLY RATE

(a) Customer Charge of	\$ <u>20.00</u> 15.00
(b) Plus On-Peak Energy Charge per kWh of	\$0. <u>18504</u> 16000
(c) Plus Off-Peak Energy Charge per kWh of	\$0.0 <u>9768</u> 8446

(d) Plus Fuel Cost Adjustment as determined under Adjustment Clause FA.

(e) Plus Environmental Cost Adjustment as determined under Adjustment Clause EA.

(f) Plus Storm Restoration Cost Adjustment as determined under Adjustment Clause SRCA.

(g) Plus Surcredit Adjustment as determined under Adjustment Clause SC.

- (h) Plus Infrastructure & Incremental Costs Recovery Adjustment as determined under Rider IICR.
- (i) Plus Energy Efficiency Charge as determined under Rider EE.
- (j) Plus 50% of the applicable **franchise fee** for electric service within the incorporated limits of a City which assesses a municipal franchise fee as per LPSC Order No. R-27859. Such portions of the municipal franchise fee shall be added to and separately stated on the monthly electric bill for each applicable Customer located within the incorporated limits of that City.
- (k) Plus the proportionate part of any **new tax or increased rate of tax**, or governmental imposition levied or assessed against the Company or upon its electric business, as the result of any or amended laws that may become effective and operative after **December 1, 2009**.

On-Peak energy shall include all kWh used during each of the calendar months of June, July, August or September.

Off-peak energy shall include all kWh used during the other months of the year.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 70 of 139

<u>ThirdSecond</u> Revision Page 19.2 Effective Date: 0<u>7</u>+/01/202<u>4</u>3 Supersedes: IS 0<u>1</u>7/01/202<u>3</u>+ Authority: U-3<u>6923</u>5299

Rate Schedule - IS Revision #23

(3) SEASONAL SUSPENSION OF SERVICE

At the Customer's option, service may be disconnected after regular seasonal operations have been completed and reconnected at no charge before the next season's operations provided the total charges, exclusive of fuel cost, paid by the Customer to the Company in the 12 month period ending with the current month is not less than:

- (a) An amount equal to \$25.00 per horsepower of connected load, or
- (b) The amount specified in any Electric Service Agreement between the Customer and the Company.

If the amount paid by the Customer is less than the minimum billing amount required, the difference between these two amounts will be billed to the Customer when service is suspended.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 71 of 139

CLECO. Energizing Your Tomorrow

LPSC Electric Tariff No. 20 Last Revised: 09/01/2023

Applies To: Line Extension for Outdoor Lighting Services (L-D) (L-D Closed to New Business)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>76374923</u>



Rate Schedule - L-D Revision # 1 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 72 of 139

First Revision Page 20.1 Effective Date: 09/01/2023 Supersedes: L 02/12/2010 Authority: U-30689

LINE EXTENSION FOR OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (Closed to New Business)

This Rider Schedule applies to all Customers served hereunder on February 4, 1980. No new Customers will be served under this Rider Schedule after this date.

(1) <u>APPLICATION</u>

This Rider Schedule is applicable to service supplied under Rate Schedule LS when the Company has extended its 115/230 volt secondary distribution system, in accordance with the provisions hereof, to supply such service.

All provisions of Rate Schedule OLS shall apply except as specified herein.

(2) PROVISION

The Company will extend its distribution system a maximum distance of 150 feet, including the installation of one 30 foot wooden pole, to provide service to each Customer or to each location served hereunder.

The Company will not extend its distribution system over or into any area which, in the Company's sole judgment, is not suitable for such extension.

(3) <u>NET MONTHLY BILL</u>

The Net Monthly Bill shall be an amount computed under Rate Schedule OLS for service used during the current month, plus \$1.10.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 73 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 21 Last Revised: 02/12/2010

Applies To: Experimental Residential Load Management Rider (PM)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert Cleghorn Christina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>7637</u>4923



Rate Schedule - PM Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 74 of 139

Original Page 21.1 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: PM 01/01/1998 Authority: U-30689

EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT RIDER

(1) APPLICATION

This Rider Schedule is applicable to service furnished to any residential Customer's principal residence, certified by the Company as a '**Power Miser**' home prior to application of this Rider, pursuant to the Company's criteria therefore. Service under this Rider is limited to the Customer's principal residence only when served under the Company's Rate Schedule RS.

The Company reserves the right to determine the qualification of a Customer's principal residence for service under this Rider. Additionally, the Company reserves the right to terminate service under this Rider in the event that a residence no longer meets the criteria under which it initially qualified or in the event of three (3) consecutive months of late payment of bills for service.

All provisions of Rate Schedule RS and its applicable Riders shall apply except as specified herein.

This Rider will be open for twelve month periods beginning on January 1 of each year, unless the Company, at its discretion, closes the Rider to new business on January 1 of a succeeding year.

(2) NO MULTIPLE SERVICE

Service under this Rider will not be furnished to more than one point of delivery.

(3) NET MONTHLY RATE ADJUSTMENT

The net monthly bill shall be reduced by 10% during the winter billing months of November, December, January, February, March and April.

(4) <u>SERVICE PERIOD</u>

This Rider will apply for the first sixty (60) continuous months of service for new qualifying residences.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 75 of 139

CLECO. Energizing Your Tomorrow

LPSC Electric Tariff No. 22 Last Revised: 04/01/2024

Applies To: Optional Residential/Small Commercial Distributed Generation Service (DG)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert Cleghorn Christina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>7637</u>4923



Rate Schedule - DG Revision # 7 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 76 of 139

Seventh Revision Page 22.1 Effective Date: 04/01/2024 Supersedes: DG 03/01/2024 Authority: General Order 09-19-19, LPSC Docket No. R-33929

OPTIONAL RESIDENTIAL/SMALL COMMERCIAL DISTRIBUTED GENERATION SERVICE

(1) AVAILABILITY

Service under this Schedule is available in accordance with General Order 09-19-19, LPSC Docket No. R-33929 of the Louisiana Public Service Commission (LPSC) at any point on the Company's electric system where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage are adjacent to the Distributed Generation Facility.

(2) <u>APPLICATION</u>

This Schedule is applicable to residential or commercial Customer-owned facilities which operate in parallel with the Company's system and which meet the criteria of a Distributed Generation Facility as defined in General Order 09-19-2019, LPSC Docket No. R-33929. Distributed Generation is available for residential Customers that have a generating capacity of no more than 25 kilowatts (kW) and for commercial Customers that have a generating capacity of no more than 300 kW per location, respectively. This Schedule is applicable only to the net energy supplied to the Company's system by the Customer. All other services furnished to the Distributed Generation Customer shall be billed in accordance with the rates and charges under the Customer's standard rate Schedule.

Customers operating Distributed Generation Facilities shall contract under the terms of an Interconnection Agreement for Distributed Generation Facilities.

(3) TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase or three-phase alternating current at 60 Hertz at any one standard voltage.

(4) MONTHLY BILLING

On a monthly basis, the Distributed Generation Customer shall be billed charges applicable under the currently effective standard rate Schedule and any appropriate Rider Schedules.

A. For Distributed Generation Customers who have Interconnected Systems or Submitted Completed Interconnection Applications and Completed Installation of a Distributed Generation Facility Prior to January 1, 2020 (the "Grandfathered Customers").

The Distributed Generation Customer shall pay the full retail rate for all energy purchased from the Company, shall pay a zero rate for all energy self-generated and consumed by the Customer, and shall be credited at full retail rates for energy sold back to the Company through December 31, 2034 (i.e., a 15-year grandfathered period).



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 77 of 139

Rate Schedule - DG Revision # 7 Seventh Revision Page 22.2 Effective Date: 04/01/2024 Supersedes: DG 03/01/2024 Authority: General Order 09-19-19, LPSC Docket No. R-33929

Where the electricity generated by the Distributed Generation Customer exceeds the electricity supplied by the Company during the month, the Customer shall be credited at the full retail rate on its monthly bill, during the next billing period, for the monetary value of the excess kWhs generated and exported to the Company.

After December 31, 2034, these Grandfathered Customers shall pay the full retail rate for all the energy purchased from the Company, shall pay a zero rate for all energy self-generated and consumed by the Customer, and shall be credited at the Company's avoided cost rate as set out below for all energy sold back to the Company.

For the final month in which the Distributed Generation Customer takes service, the Company shall issue a check to the Distributed Generation Customer for the remaining balance of any monetary credit due in excess of amounts owed by the Customer to the Company.

B. For Distributed Generation Customers who have Submitted Completed Interconnection Applications and Completed Installation of a Distributed Generation Facility On or After January 1, 2020.

Each Distributed Generation Customer shall pay the full retail rate for all energy purchased from the Company, shall pay a zero rate for all energy self-generated and consumed by the Customer and shall be credited at avoided costs for the energy sold back to the Company.

Where the electricity generated by the Distributed Generation Customer exceeds the electricity supplied by the Company during the month, the Customer shall be credited at the avoided cost rate on its monthly bill, during the next billing period, for the monetary value of the excess kWhs generated and exported to the Company.

For the final month in which the Distributed Generation Customer takes service, the Company shall issue a check to the Distributed Generation Customer for the remaining balance of any kWh credit due in excess of amounts owed by the Customer to the Company. The rate applied to the remaining credit balance shall be at the Company's average avoided cost rate as set out below.

C. Energy Purchase Rate for Distributed Generation Customers Facilities with a Design Capacity of 300kW or less:

\$0.02759 per kWh

This Energy Purchase Rate shall be adjusted annually based upon the Company's newly calculated avoided costs. Avoided costs shall be calculated as the 12-month average for the prior calendar year of the Locational Marginal Price associated with the Company's load zone in the Midwest Independent System Operator market.



Rate Schedule - DG Revision # 7 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 78 of 139

Seventh Revision Page 22.3 Effective Date: 04/01/2024 Supersedes: DG 03/01/2024 Authority: General Order 09-19-19, LPSC Docket No. R-33929

(5) <u>METERING</u>

The Company shall furnish and install a standard bi-directional kilowatt-hour meter at no cost to customer. The Customer shall provide and install a meter socket for the Company's meter and any related interconnection equipment per the Company's technical requirements, including safety and performance standards. The Customer shall be responsible for any additional one-time charges as allowed pursuant to section 3.4 of the LPSC Distributed Generation rules.

(6) INTERCONNECTION FACILITIES

Customers operating Distributed Generation Facilities shall contract under the terms of a Standard Interconnection Agreement for Distributed Generation Facilities.

The Customer shall furnish and install equipment which will automatically isolate the Distributed Generation facility from the Company's system in the event of loss of Company service as outlined in IEEE Standard 1547.

The Customer shall furnish and install equipment which will properly match voltage and phase and synchronize power from the Distributed Generation facility with Company service. All Distributed Generation facilities shall maintain a current distortion level of five percent or less as defined in Table 3 section 4.3.3 of IEEE Standard 1547. The Customer will have to acknowledge its understanding that several small systems on one Company line have the potential of significantly degrading the Company's system integrity; therefore, the Customer shall agree to accept the responsibility of any electric service problems that Customer's Distributed Generation facility may cause.

The Customer will be required to install power factor correction equipment approved by the Company if the reactive energy requirements associated with the operation of the Customer's Distributed Generation facility adversely affects the Company's system or the quality of service supplied to other Customers.

The Customer shall agree to locate the Distributed Generation facility so as not to cause a hazard to the Company's distribution system.

(7) TERMS OF PAYMENT

The Company shall prepare a monthly statement showing the monthly Service Charge, any Facilities Charges, and kilowatt hours delivered to the Company for the monthly billing period and the total amount due from the Customer. Any amounts due the Company shall be paid within 20 days of the end of the monthly billing period.

(8) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Customers operating Distributed Generation Facilities will be required to contract under the terms of an Interconnection Agreement for Distributed Generation Facilities. The Company will require the Customer to sign a statement certifying that the Customer is a Distributed Generation Facility and meets the requirements of LPSC General Order 9-19-2019, Docket No. R-33929.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 79 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 23 Last Revised: 04/01/2024

Applies To: Optional Community Distributed Generation Service (CDG)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



Rate Schedule - CDG Revision # 5 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 80 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 23.1 Effective Date: 04/01/2024 Supersedes: 03/01/2024 Authority: General Order 09-19-19, LPSC Docket No. R-33929

OPTIONAL COMMUNITY DISTRIBUTED GENERATION SERVICE

(1) AVAILABILITY

Service under this Schedule is available in accordance with the Louisiana Public Service Commission (LPSC) Distributed Generation Rule (LPSC DG Rule) (LPSC General Order 09-19-2019 Corrected, LPSC Docket No. R-33929) at any point on the Company's electric system where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage are adjacent to the Community Distributed Generation (CDG) Facility, and service is taken according to the terms and conditions and service standards of the Company. Where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase are not adjacent to the premise to be served, Company may, at its option, require a contribution, higher minimum bill, facilities charge, or other compensation to make service available.

The provisions of the LPSC DG Rule are incorporated herein by reference.

(2) <u>APPLICATION</u>

This Schedule is applicable to CDG Facilities that meet the criteria of a CDG Facility as defined in the LPSC DG Rule and which has a generating capacity of not more than 300 kW per location, is owned by a CDG Organization, is located in the same service territory of the Company as all members of the CDG Organization (CDG Customers), operates in parallel with the Company's existing transmission and distribution facilities, is a separate facility with its own electric meter apart from any of the CDG Customers comprising the members of the CDG Organization, and operates exclusively to offset part or all of the CDG Customers' requirements for electricity. This Schedule is applicable only to the net energy supplied to the Company's system by the CDG Facility. All other services furnished to a CDG Customer shall be billed in accordance with the rates and charges under the Customer's standard rate Schedule.

CDG Customers may not take service under this Rate Schedule - CDG and simultaneously take service under the provisions of any other alternative source generation Rate Schedule, including but not limited to, Rate Schedule DG.

CDG Organizations that own and operate CDG Facilities shall contract under the terms of an Interconnection Agreement with the Company for the CDG Facilities.

(3) <u>TYPE OF SERVICE</u>

Single-phase or three-phase alternating current at 60 Hertz at any one standard voltage.



Rate Schedule - CDG Revision # 5 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 81 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 23.2 Effective Date: 04/01/2024 Supersedes: 03/01/2024 Authority: General Order 09-19-19, LPSC Docket No. R-33929

(4) NET MONTHLY BILLING

For bill crediting purposes, on a monthly basis, the Company shall determine the total electrical energy generated by the CDG Facility and fed back to the Company, expressed in kWh. The value of the energy fed to the Company by the CDG Facility shall be determined as the product of the CDG Facility's generation exported to the Company expressed in kWh and the Company's Avoided Cost rate specific below.

For each CDG Customer, the Company's Avoided Cost rate shall be identified on that CDG Customer's monthly bill. A credit calculated as set forth above shall be credited to each CDG Customer's bill for electric service. The allocation of bill credits to each CDG Customer shall be determined by the CDG Organization, subject to LPSC approval.

Each CDG Customer will be billed for kilowatt hour usage supplied by the Company to the CDG Customer in accordance with the retail rate schedule and riders applicable to that CDG Customer's account.

The CDG Customer's monthly bill can be no less than the otherwise applicable minimum plus nonbypassable charges. Any additional bill credit remaining during a given billing month will be carried over to the following billing month. For the final month in which the CDG Customer takes service from the Company, the Company shall issue a check to the CDG Customer for the balance of any credit due in excess of the amounts owed by the CDG Customer to the Company. The payment of any remaining credits shall be at the Company's Avoided Cost Rate as specified below.

A. Energy Purchase Rate for Community Distributed Generation Facilities with a Design Capacity of 300kW or less:

\$0.02759 per kWh

The Energy Purchase Rate shall be adjusted annually based upon the Company's newly calculated avoided costs. Avoided costs shall be calculated as the 12-month average for the prior calendar year of the Locational Marginal Price associated with the Company's load zone in the Midwest Independent System Operator market.

(5) <u>METERING</u>

The Company may assess a one-time charge to the CDG Organization to recover the costs associated with new metering equipment installed for the CDG Facility. The Company shall install a standard bi-directional kilowatt-hour meter for the CDG Facility. The CDG Organization shall provide and install a meter socket for the Company's meter and any related interconnection equipment per the Company's technical requirements, including safety and performance standards. The CDG Organization shall be responsible for any additional one-time charges as allowed pursuant to section 3.4 of the LPSC DG Rule.



Revision # 5

Rate Schedule - CDG

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 82 of 139

Authority: General Order 09-19-19,

Fifth Revision

Effective Date: 04/01/2024

LPSC Docket No. R-33929

Supersedes: 03/01/2024

Page 23.3

(6) INTERCONNECTION FACILITIES

CDG Organizations operating CDG Facilities shall contract under the terms of a Standard Interconnection Agreement for the CDG Facilities. The Standard Interconnection Agreement shall describe any and all Interconnection Costs, and other charges for which the CDG Organization shall be responsible.

The CDG Organization shall furnish and install equipment which will automatically isolate the CDG Facility from the Company's system in the event of loss of Company service as outlined in IEEE Standard 1547.

The CDG Organization shall furnish and install equipment which will properly match voltage and phase and synchronize power from the CDG Facility with Company service. All CDG Facilities shall maintain a current distortion level of five percent or less as defined in Table 3 section 4.3.3 of IEEE Standard 1547. The CDG Organization will have to acknowledge its understanding that several small systems on one Company line have the potential of significantly degrading the Company's system integrity; therefore, the CDG Organization shall agree to accept the responsibility of any electric service problems that the CDG Facility may cause.

The CDG Organization will be required to install power factor correction equipment approved by the Company if the reactive energy requirements associated with the operation of the CDG Facility adversely affects the Company's system or the quality of service supplied to other Customers of the Company.

(7) TERMS OF PAYMENT

The Company shall prepare a monthly statement showing the monthly Service Charge, any Facilities Charges, and kilowatt hours delivered to the Company by the CDG Facility for the monthly billing period and the total amount due from the CDG Organization. Any amounts due the Company shall be paid within 20 days of the end of the monthly billing period.

(8) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CDG Facilities will be required to contract under the terms of an Interconnection Agreement for the CDG Facilities. The Company will require the CDG Organization to sign a statement certifying that the CDG Organization's CDG Facility meets the requirements of the LPSC DG Rule.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 83 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 24 Last Revised: 0<u>7</u>9/01/202<u>4</u>3

Applies To: Residential Street Lighting (RL-D) (RL-D Closed to New Business)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector</u>- Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>7637</u>4923



Rate Schedule - RL-D Revision $\# \underline{43}$ LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 84 of 139

FourthThird Revision Page 24.1 Effective Date: 0<u>7</u>9/01/202<u>4</u>3 Supersedes: RL 0<u>9</u>4/01/2023 Authority: U-3<u>69230689</u>

RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHTING (Closed to New Business)

(1) AVAILABILITY

Service under this Schedule is available to Customers receiving service under Rate Schedule RS who reside in subdivisions outside incorporated municipalities.

(2) <u>APPLICATION</u>

This Schedule is applicable to all residents of a subdivision for service furnished for the operation of a residential street lighting system. The subdivision must have a minimum of four Customers per street light.

All provisions of Rate Schedule RS shall apply except as specified herein.

(3) GENERAL PROVISIONS

Company will supply service from its overhead distribution system to 100 watt, 8,000 lumen high pressure sodium vapor lamps in open bottom luminaries mounted on wooden poles.

Customers in subdivisions with RL agreements dated prior to August 1, 1994 will have the option of choosing the 100 watt, 8,000 lumen high pressure sodium vapor lamp or the 175 watt, 7,000 lumen mercury vapor lamp.

All fixtures shall be installed and maintained by the Company, including lamp renewals. Spacing between street lights should be approximately 200 feet on average. Lamps will normally burn every night from dusk to dawn.

(4) NET MONTHLY BILL

The Net Monthly Bill shall be an amount computed under Rate Schedule RS for service furnished during the current month, **plus** an additional charge of \$3.452.90 per month per Customer, **plus** the Fuel Cost Adjustment as determined under Rider FA, Infrastructure & Incremental Costs Recovery Adjustment as determined under Rider IICR, **plus** Storm Restoration Cost Adjustment as determined under Rider SRCA, **plus** Surcredit Adjustment as determined under Adjustment Clause SC, and Environmental Clause Adjustment as determined under Rider EA applicable to the energy furnished for lighting service.

(5) SPECIAL FACILITIES

The additional charge set forth above will also apply in subdivisions where street lights are mounted on metal standards and/or where the lighting system is supplied from underground distribution facilities, provided the Company has received a contribution from the developer or others covering the increased costs of such facilities over those described under the General Provisions article of this Rider.

(6) **SERVICE PERIOD**

Not less than one year. However, when a municipality or governmental subdivision or agency contracts to pay for service furnished hereunder in accordance with standard street lighting rates, service under this Rider Schedule will be terminated.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 85 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 25 Last Revised: 02/12/2010

Applies To: Residential Subdivision Street Lighting (RSSL)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 86 of 139

Rate Schedule - RSSL Revision # 0 Original Page 25.1 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: RSSL 01/01/2005 Authority: U-30689

RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION STREET LIGHTING RIDER

(1) APPLICATION

This Rider is applicable to serve any residential premise that is located within a subdivision that has Street Lighting where Street Lighting is not supplied and billed by city, town, municipality or any other government entity, and premise is served under the Company's Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule PM.

This Rider is applicable to outdoor lighting service supplied by Company approved fixtures listed in Rate Schedule OLS, as well as certain unmetered applications where the maximum demand is less than 1 kW per fixture, and the energy is easily determinable based on consistent usage. For rate determination (Section 3) under this Rider, all fixtures are Company Owned and Maintained.

Additionally, the Company reserves the right to terminate or suspend service to an applicable premise as stated in Standard Terms and Conditions of Electrical Service. Availability is limited to locations on the Company's distribution system.

All provisions of Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule PM shall apply except as specified herein.

(2) TYPE OF SERVICE

Service is alternating current at any standard voltage designated by the Company. Unmetered service for area lighting will normally be supplied every night from dusk to dawn.

(3) NET MONTHLY RATE

The charge for each premise under this Rider is determined as follows, and is in addition to the Customer charge stated in Rate Schedule RS:

$$c = \frac{\left[p + \left(kWh * FA\right)\right]}{x}$$

Where

p = charge stated for chosen fixture from list provided in Rate Schedule OLS kWh = appropriate energy for chosen fixture provided in Rate Schedule OLS

FA = Fuel Adjustment to be billed each premise during billing month

x = number of premises served per fixture

c = added to Customer charge stated in Rate Scheduled RS



Rate Schedule - RSSL Revision # 0

(4) SERVICE OPTIONS

(a) UNDERGROUND SERVICE

At the Customer's option and upon approval by the Company, underground service may be provided. Customer will pay either a lump sum Contribution in Aid of Construction or applicable facilities charges.

(b) CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

When the investment by the Company in the installed luminaries and associated equipment exceeds three (3) times annual base revenue, the Customer will be required to pay all such excess as a Contribution in Aid of Construction prior to installation, except upon mutual agreement between the Customer and the Company for facilities charges.

(5) SERVICE PERIOD

This Rider will be applicable continuously as long as the premise is a part of the Company's native load.

Original Page 25.2 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: RSSL 01/01/2005 Authority: U-30689

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 87 of 139 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 88 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 26 Last Revised: 02/12/2010

Applies To: Seasonal Electric Service (S)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>Christina McDowell J. Robert Cleghorn,</u> <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>76374923</u>



Rate Schedule - S Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 89 of 139

Original Page 26.1 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: S 06/01/2004 Authority: U-30689

SEASONAL ELECTRIC SERVICE

(1) <u>APPLICATION</u>

This Rider Schedule is available under the regular terms and conditions of the Company to Rice Mills, Cotton Gins, Sugar Mills, Grain or Crop Dryers, or any other Customer where the use of the service is distinctly of a recurring seasonal nature and where no other rate or Rider Schedule is specifically provided for the class of service taken by the Customer. Each Customer applying for service under this Rider Schedule must contract for service for a minimum period of two years from date of initial application of this Rider. Service which is distinctly of a recurring seasonal nature is such service where the ratio of the highest actual peak (kW) demand for the most recent year to the average of the five minimum actual peak demands (kW) for that same year is at least 7:1, or the Customer must suspend service for a minimum of two months within the next twelve calendar months.

This Rider Schedule is not applicable to standby or supplementary service.

All provisions of Rate Schedule GS and its applicable Riders shall apply except as specified herein.

(2) NO MULTIPLE SERVICE

Service under this Rider Schedule will not be furnished to more than one point of delivery.

(3) **BILLING DEMAND**

For normal loads the billing demand shall be the highest average 15 minute peak kW load, adjusted to the nearest whole kilowatt, measured during the current month, but not less than 25% of the Contract Power specified in the Agreement for Electric Service.

(4) SEASONAL SUSPENSION OF SERVICE

At the Customer's option, service may be disconnected after regular seasonal operations have been completed and reconnected at no charge before the next season's operations provided the total charges, exclusive of fuel cost, paid by the Customer to the Company in the twelve month period ending with the current month is not less than:

(a) \$45.00 per maximum kW of demand which occurred during the month of July or August, or

(b) the amount specified in any agreement for electric service between the Customer and the Company.

If the amount paid by the Customer is less than the minimum billing amount required, the difference between these two amounts will be billed to the Customer when service is suspended.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 90 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 27 Last Revised: 02/12/2010

Applies To: Fuel Cost Adjustment-Retail Electric (FA)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



Rate Schedule - FA Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 91 of 139

Original Page 27.1 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: FA 05/01/2006 Authority: U-21497

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT

(1) APPLICATION

This adjustment clause is applicable to electric service furnished under all rate Schedules incorporating Adjustment Clause FA.

(2) FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT

There shall be added to each monthly bill for service an adjustment per kilowatt-hour (kWh) based upon the cost of fuel used during the most recent calendar month for which actual costs are known. This adjustment per kWh, rounded to the nearest \$0.00001, will be determined as follows:

Fuel Cost Adjustment (FCA) = $(F / E \times L) \pm S$

Where: **F** = fuel costs for the month consisting of:

- (1) the cost of fuel consumed in the Company's own plants and the Company's share of such fuels consumed in jointly owned or leased plants, plus
- (2) the delivered, energy cost of economy or emergency energy purchases, plus
- (3) the delivered, energy cost of other energy purchases, less
- (4) the energy revenue from economy, wholesale sales, less
- (5) the energy revenue from firm, wholesale sales, less
- (6) net excluded costs under the LPSC General Order No. U-21497
- **E** = the system kWh requirements consisting of:
 - (1) the Company's net generation, plus
 - (2) inter-system purchases, less
 - (3) inter-system sales.
- L = the average system loss expansion factor determined by dividing the system kWh requirements for the last 12 months by the system kWh sales for the same period. For service at the transmission and primary voltage level, the loss factor L will be based on the most current approved loss study value.
- S = an adjustment per kWh to correct for the variance in fuel expense and fuel recovery in previous periods. This value is determined by dividing the cumulative over-recovery or under-recovery of fuel costs by the system kWh sales for the last 12 months. Over-recovery adjustments are subtractive and under-recovery adjustments are additive.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 92 of 139

CLECO. Energizing Your Tomorrow

LPSC Electric Tariff No. 28 Last Revised: 02/12/2010

Applies To: Environmental Cost Adjustment-Retail Electric (EA)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert Cleghorn Christina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>76374923</u>



Rate Schedule - EA Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 93 of 139

Original Page 28.1 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: EA 12/01/2009 Authority: R-23980

ENVIRONMENTAL COST ADJUSTMENT

(1) APPLICATION

This adjustment clause is applicable to electric service furnished under all rate Schedules incorporating Adjustment Clause EA.

(2) ENVIRONMENTAL COST ADJUSTMENT

There shall be added to each monthly bill for service an adjustment per kilowatt-hour (kWh) based upon the environmental cost incurred during the most recent calendar month for which actual costs are known. This adjustment per kWh, rounded to the nearest \$0.00001, will be determined as follows:

Environmental Cost Adjustment (ECA) = $(X / Y \times Z) \pm S$

Where: X = environmental costs for the month consisting of:

(1) the environmental cost incurred through the Company's own plants and the Company's share of such costs in jointly owned or leased plants.

Y = the system kWh requirements consisting of:

- (1) the Company's net generation, plus
- (2) inter-system purchases, less
- (3) inter-system sales.
- Z = the **average system loss expansion factor** determined by dividing the system kWh requirements for the last 12 months by the system kWh sales for the same period. For service at the transmission and primary voltage level, the loss factor Z will be based on the most current approved loss study value.
- S = an adjustment per kWh to correct for the variance in fuel expense and fuel recovery in previous periods. This value is determined by dividing the cumulative over-recovery or under-recovery of fuel costs by the system kWh sales for the last 12 months. Over-recovery adjustments are subtractive and under-recovery adjustments are additive.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 94 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 29 Last Revised: 0<u>7</u>1/01/2024

Applies To: Cleco Alternative Rate for Electricity Rider (CARE)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 95 of 139

Rate Schedule - CARE Revision # <u>6</u>5 SixthFifth Revision Page 29.1 Effective Date: 074/01/2024 Supersedes: CARE 01/01/20243 Authority: U-369232779

CLECO ALTERNATIVE RATE FOR ELECTRICITY RIDER

(1) AVAILABILITY

This Rider Schedule offers a discount to Residential Tariff Customers (those customers taking service under Schedule RS) qualifying as "low income." The program, called CARE – Cleco Alternative Rate for Electricity, provides for a 25% discount on the fuel portion of the Customer's bill as calculated under rate schedule RS for all twelve billing months.during the billing months of July, August, and September.

This Rider will be closed as of December 31, 2024, but may be renewed through application and approval by the LPSC on a yearly basis.

(2) <u>APPLICATION</u>

Any household whose total yearly income before deductions is 60% of the state median income, which is the criteria followed by the Federal Government's Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP), may qualify.

Louisiana's Community Action Program agencies will process applications for the CARE program beginning in October of the year previous to application and continuing through May of the following year. Customers who have qualified for LIHEAP assistance during this period will automatically qualify for the CARE program. Agencies will require other Cleco Power Customers to provide proof of income using traditionallyaccepted documentation. Customers will be required to qualify each year. LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 96 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 30 Last Revised: 07/01/202<u>4</u>3

Applies To: Infrastructure and Incremental Costs Recovery Rider (IICR)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert Cleghorn</u>Christina MeDowell, <u>Vice President</u>Director- Regulatory <u>Strategy</u>Filings 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>7637</u>4923



Rate Schedule - IICR Revision $\# \underline{43}$ LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 97 of 139

Fourth Third Revision Page 30.1 Effective Date: 07/01/202<u>4</u>3 Supersedes: FRP 07/01/202<u>3</u>2 Authority: U-3<u>69235299</u>

INFRASTRUCTURE AND INCREMENTAL COSTS RECOVERY RIDER

(1) PURPOSE

The Infrastructure and Incremental Costs Recovery Rider (IICR) defines the procedure by which the Louisiana Public Service Commission ("LPSC" or "Commission") shall determine the level of refunds that may be due Customers pursuant to the filing of annual monitoring reports and also provides for recovery of incremental costs and/or revenue requirements for Commission approved capacity purchases, construction or acquisition projects and exceptional costs/savings.

(2) APPLICATION

I

This Rider is applicable to electric service furnished under all rate Schedules incorporating Rider IICR.

(3) MONTHLY RATES BY CLASS

Applicable IICR adjustment factors for each customer are as follows:

Customer Class	<u>\$ per kWh</u>	<u>\$ per kW</u>
Residential	\$0.00 <u>322</u> 562	
General Service:		
Non-Demand	\$0.00 <u>400</u> 686	
Secondary		\$ <u>0.80</u> 1.38
Primary		\$ <u>0.82</u> 1.36
School & Church		
Non-Demand	\$0.00 <u>400</u> 686	
Demand		\$ <u>0.80</u> 1.38
Municipal General Service	\$0.00 <u>286</u> 504	
Large Power Service		\$ <u>0.50</u> 1.14
Standby Power Service		
Subscription		\$0. <u>14</u> 21
Back-up		\$0.0 <u>69</u>
Maintenance		\$0.0 <u>45</u>
Outdoor Lighting Service	\$0.0 <u>0693</u> 1023	

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 98 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 31 Last Revised: 03/01/2024

Applies To: Energy Efficiency Rider (EE)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>76374923</u>



Rate Schedule - EE Revision # 5 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 99 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 31.1 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: EE 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

ENERGY EFFICIENCY RIDER

(1) <u>PURPOSE</u>

The purpose of the Energy Efficiency Rider ("EER") is to establish the EER Rate(s) used by Cleco Power LLC ("Cleco Power" or the "Company") to recover energy efficiency costs approved by the Louisiana Public Service Commission ("LPSC") in its General Order in Docket No. R-31106, as revised and amended February 1, 2019 (the "General Order"). The energy efficiency costs include (1) the incremental direct Projected Energy Efficiency Program Costs ("PEEC") and (2) the Lost Contribution to Fixed Costs ("LCFC") described and approved by the LPSC in Section VI of the LPSC's Energy Efficiency Rules attached to the General Order ("Rules"), collectively the "Recoverable Costs." Recovery of the PEEC is limited to the incremental costs representing the direct program costs not included in the then-current rates of Cleco Power, including those costs identified in Section V(8) of the Rules. The EER Rates will be calculated to recover Cleco Power's Recoverable Costs over the period in which the EER Rates will be in effect.

(2) <u>RATES</u>

(a) INITIAL RATE DETERMINATION

The initial EER Rate(s) were filed with the LPSC 15 days prior to the first billing cycle of November, 2014, which became effective November 1, 2014. The EER Rate(s) were determined by application of the EER Rate Formula set out in Attachments A, B, and C of the Rider in Docket No. R-31106 and were accompanied by a set of work papers sufficient to document the calculations of the EER Rate(s).

(b) ANNUAL RATE REDETERMINATION

At least fifteen (15) days before the first billing cycle of March of each year beginning in 2016 ("Filing Date"), re-determined EER Rate(s) shall be filed with the LPSC by Cleco Power. The re-determined EER Rate(s) shall be determined by application of the EER Rate Formula set out in Attachments A, B, and C to this Rider. The revised rate(s) shall be filed in Docket No. R-31106 and shall be accompanied by a set of work papers sufficient to document the calculations of the revised EER Rate(s). The re-determined rate(s) shall reflect: (1) the PEEC for the 12-month period commencing on January 1, 2019 as modified in the General Order and Rules; (2) the projected LCFC for the 12-month period commencing on January 1, 2019 as modified in the General Order and Rules and the accumulation of such LCFC from previous year; and (3) rate rider true-up adjustments to collect any under-recovered amounts or to refund any amounts over-collected during the prior Program Year, as set forth in Section IX (6) of the Rules. "Program Year" is defined as a full calendar year which was extended starting January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019 for Program Year 5, as set forth in General Order 2-1-2019 (R-31106).

The true-up adjustment will be calculated to include the effect of carrying costs using the then current Prime Rate.

The EER Rate(s) as re-determined shall be effective with the first billing cycle of March and shall then remain in effect for twelve (12) months ("EER Cycle"), except as otherwise provided below.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 100 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 31.2 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: EE 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

Rate Schedule - EE Revision # 5

(3) TRACKING AND MONITORING PROGRAM COSTS AND BENEFITS

Cleco Power shall develop and implement appropriate accounting procedures, subject to the review of the LPSC Staff, which provide for separate tracking, accounting, and reporting of all program costs incurred by Cleco Power. The procedures shall enable energy efficiency program costs to be readily identified and clearly separated from all other costs. Cleco Power shall secure and retain all documents necessary to verify the validity of the program costs for which it is seeking recovery. Such documents shall include, but shall not be limited to, vouchers, journal entries, and the date the participant's project was completed.

Cleco Power shall develop and implement appropriate accounting procedures, subject to the review of the LPSC Staff, which provide for separate tracking, accounting, and reporting of revenues collected through the EER. The procedures shall enable the EER revenues to be readily identified and clearly separated from all other revenues. The Company shall secure and retain all documents necessary to verify the accuracy of the EER revenues. Such documents shall include, but shall not be limited to, billing determinants, journal entries, and summary revenue reports.

For the purpose of assessing the benefits and effectiveness of the programs, the Company shall develop and implement appropriate procedures, subject to the review of the LPSC Staff, which provide for separate tracking of the benefits and the effectiveness of the programs. The data that shall be tracked shall include, but shall not be limited to, information that will enable the LPSC Staff to assess the effectiveness of the programs. The Company shall secure and retain all documents necessary to verify its assessments.

(4) TRACKING AND MONITORING LCFC

Cleco Power shall monitor LCFC in accordance with the Rules and any future Orders addressing LCFC.

This monitoring shall include the development of Evaluation, Measurement and Verification ("EM&V) protocols in accordance with the Rules.

Cleco Power will use this EER to recover contemporaneously the amount of LCFC from customers subject to annual true-up, as set forth in Section VI of the Rules.

(5) <u>TERM</u>

This EER shall remain in effect until modified or terminated in accordance with the provisions of this EER or applicable regulations or laws.

If this EER is terminated by a future order of the LPSC, the EER Rate(s) then in effect shall continue to be applied until the LPSC approves an alternate mechanism by which the Company can recover its Recoverable Costs. At that time, any cumulative over-recovery or under-recovery resulting from application of the just terminated EER Rate(s), inclusive of carrying costs at the then current Prime Rate, shall be applied to customer billings over the twelve (12) month billing period beginning on the first billing cycle of the second month following the termination of the EER in a manner prescribed by the LPSC.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 101 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 31.3 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: EE 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

Rate Schedule - EE Revision # 5

(6) APPLICABLE CUSTOMER CLASSES AND SCHEDULES

This Rider is applicable to customers receiving electric service furnished under any of the Company's residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and lighting Rate Schedules, except (a) for those customers that have opted out of participation pursuant to Section XIII of the Rules, and (b) for Special Rate Contract customers to the extent those contracts would preclude the Company from charging the customers additional fees and those customers have not exercised the option to opt out under Section XIII. The applicable rates will be determined for two customer classes: (1) Residential and (2) Non-Residential.

(7) CAPPING OF EER RATES

Notwithstanding the EER Rate(s) listed herein, no Residential or Non-Residential customer shall be assessed more than \$75 monthly, as set forth in Section XV of the Rules.

(8) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service furnished under this Schedule is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all applicable Rider Schedules and adjustment clauses.



Rate Schedule - EE Revision # 5 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 102 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 31.4 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: EE 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

ATTACHMENT A

Line		Residential	Non-Residential
1	Projected Energy Efficiency Program Costs (PEEC)	\$3,996,080	\$2,809,459
2	Projected Lost Contribution to Fixed Costs (LCFC)	\$5,346,600	\$1,679,367
3	Prior Period Over/Under Amount (TUA) + Carring Cost	\$(457,353)	\$1,172,439
4	Recoverable Costs (PCCC) (Line 1+2+3)	\$8,885,328	\$5,661,265
5	Billing Units (PES	3,775,587,816	3,051,980,692
6	EER Rate (Line 4/ Line 5)	\$0.00235 per kWh	\$0.00185 per kWh

Cleco Power's workpapers shall provide the rationale for the particular billing units selected and for the assignment of the Recoverable Costs to the customer classes.

- Line 1) Projected Energy Efficiency Program Costs ("PEEC") represent the planned, projected incremental costs of customer programs for the twelve months of the Program Cost Period.
- Line 3) Prior Period Over/Under Amount ("TUA") includes carrying costs based on the then current Prime Rate.
- Line 4) Projected Costs by Customer Class ("PCCC") includes the total of (1) the projected EECR Projected Energy Efficiency Program Costs ("PEEC"); (2) the projected LCFC; and (3) the prior period true-up adjustment ("TUA").
- Line 5) Projected Energy Sales ("PES") estimated to be billed for each customer class for the remaining Program Cost Period, adjusted to remove (1) those customers that have opted out pursuant to Section XIII of the Rules (2) those customers with Special Rate Contracts to the extent those contracts would preclude Cleco Power from charging the customers additional fees and those customers have not exercised the option to opt out under Section XIII.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 103 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 31.5 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: EE 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

ATTACHMENT B

ENERGY EFFICIENCY RIDER RATES

This Rider is applicable to customers receiving electric service furnished under any of the Company's residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and lighting Rate Schedules, except for (a) those customers that have opted out of participation pursuant to Section XIII of the Rules and (b) Special Rate Contract customers to the extent those contracts would preclude the Company from charging the customers additional fees and those customers have not exercised the option to opt out under Section XIII. The applicable rates will be determined for two customer classes: (1) Residential and (2) Non-Residential. Customers in these two classes shall be charged an amount equal to their monthly energy (kWh) usage multiplied by the rates below effective March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025:

Customer Class	Rate Adjustment	
Residential	\$0.00235 per kWh	
Non-Residential	\$0.00185 per kWh	



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 104 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 31.6 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: EE 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

ATTACHMENT C

EER Rate Calculation

1	2	3	4
Customer Class	PCCC	PES	Rate Adjustments
Residential	\$8,885,328	3,775,587,816	\$0.00235 per kWh
Non-Residential	\$5,661,265	3,051,980,692	\$0.00185 per kWh
Total	\$14,546,593	6,827,568,509	

Col 1) See Attachment B.

- Col 2) Projected Energy Efficiency Costs by Customer Class (PCCC).
- Col 3) Projected Energy Sales (PES) estimated to be billed for each customer class for the remainder of the Program Cost Period, adjusted to remove (1) those customers that have opted out pursuant to Section XIII of the Rules and (2) those customers with Special Rate Contracts to the extent those contracts would preclude the Company from charging the customers additional fees and those customers have not exercised the option to opt out under Section XIII.

Col 4) The EER Rate is PCCC / PES.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 105 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 32 Last Revised: 03/01/2024

Applies To: Energy Efficiency Rider-Public Entity (EEPE)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice PresidentDirector-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>76374923</u>



Rate Schedule - EEPE Revision # 5 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 106 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 32.1 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

ENERGY EFFICIENCY FOR PUBLIC ENTITIES RIDER

(1) PURPOSE

The purpose of the Energy Efficiency Rider for Public Entities ("EER-PE") is to establish the EER-PE Rate(s) used by Cleco Power LLC ("Cleco Power" or the "Company") to recover energy efficiency costs approved by the Louisiana Public Service Commission ("LPSC") in its General Order in Docket No. R-31106, as revised and amended February 1, 2019 (the "General Order"). The energy efficiency costs include (1) the incremental direct Projected Public Entity Program Funds ("PEPF"), (2) the Lost Contribution to Fixed Costs ("LCFC") described and approved by the LPSC in Section VI of the LPSC's Energy Efficiency Rules ("Rules") and Section 3 of the LPSC Energy Efficiency Program Guidelines for Public Entities ("Guidelines") attached to the General Order, and (3) all costs related to Street Lighting as specified in Section 3 of the Guidelines (1,2, and 3, collectively the "Recoverable Costs"). Recovery of the PEPF is limited to the incremental costs identified in Section V(8) of the Rules and Section 3 of the Guidelines. The EER-PE Rates will be calculated to recover Cleco's Recoverable Costs over the period in which the EER-PE Rates will be in effect.

(2) <u>RATES</u>

(a) INITIAL RATE DETERMINATION

The initial EER-PE Rate(s) were filed with the LPSC prior to the first billing cycle of January, 2018. The EER-PE Rate(s) were determined by application of the EER-PE Rate Formula set out in Attachments A and B to this Rider. The rate(s) were filed in Docket No. R-31106 and were accompanied by a set of work papers sufficient to document the calculations of the EER-PE Rate(s). The initial rate(s) reflected: (1) the PEPF for the 12-month period commencing on January 1, 2018; and (2) the projected LCFC for the 12-month period commencing on January 1, 2018.

(b) ANNUAL RATE REDETERMINATION

At least fifteen (15) days before the first billing cycle of March of each year beginning in 2019 ("Filing Date"), re-determined EER-PE Rate(s) shall be filed with the LPSC by Cleco Power. The re-determined EERPE Rate(s) shall be determined by application of the EER-PE Rate Formula set out in Attachments A and B to this Rider. The revised rate(s) shall be filed in Docket No. R-31106 and shall be accompanied by a set of work papers sufficient to document the calculations of the revised EER-PE Rate(s). The re-determined rate(s) shall reflect: (1) the PEPF for the 12-month period commencing on the January 1 preceding the Filing Date; (2) the projected LCFC for the 12-month period commencing on the January 1 preceding the Filing Date; and (3) rate rider true-up adjustments to collect any under-recovered amounts of the Recoverable Costs or to refund any amounts over-collected during the prior Program Year, as set forth in Section IX (6) of the Rules and Section 3 of the Guidelines. "Program Year" is defined as the 12-month period ending on December 31 preceding the Filing Date.

The true-up adjustment will be calculated to include the effect of carrying costs using the then current Prime Rate.

The EER-PE Rate(s) as re-determined shall be effective with the first billing cycle of March and shall then remain in effect for twelve (12) months ("EER-PE Cycle"), except as otherwise provided below.

Issuing Officer: J. Robert Cleghorn, Vice President - Regulatory StrategyChristina McDowell, Director - Regulatory Filings



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 107 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 32.2 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

Rate Schedule - EEPE Revision # 5

(3) TRACING AND MONITORING PROGRAM COSTS AND BENEFITS

The Public Entity EE Programs will be managed by the LPSC Executive Secretary (or her/his internal designee) and a representative designated by each Commissioner (from the Commissioner's staff) from each LPSC District (the "Project Team"). Applications for Public Entity EE Program projects shall be submitted, and sworn to via verified affidavit, to the LPSC Executive Secretary (or her/his internal designee) for consideration and compliance with the Guidelines.

Cleco Power shall develop and implement appropriate accounting procedures, subject to the review of the LPSC Staff, which provide for separate tracking, accounting, and reporting of revenues collected through the EER-PE. The procedures shall enable the EER-PE revenues to be readily identified and clearly separated from all other revenues. The Company shall secure and retain all documents necessary to verify the accuracy of the EER-PE revenues. Such documents shall include, but shall not be limited to, billing determinants, journal entries, and summary revenue reports.

For the purpose of assessing the benefits and effectiveness of the programs, the Public Entity recipient shall comply with the Guidelines and develop and implement appropriate procedures, subject to the review of the LPSC Staff, which provide for separate tracking of the benefits and the effectiveness of the programs. The data that shall be tracked shall include, but shall not be limited to, information that will enable the LPSC Staff to assess the effectiveness of the programs. The Public Entity shall provide the LPSC Executive Secretary (or her/his internal designee) with an annual Evaluation Report of the Energy Efficiency project pursuant to the Guidelines.

(4) TRACKING AND MONITORING LCFC

Cleco Power shall monitor LCFC in accordance with the Rules and Guidelines and any future Orders addressing LCFC.

Public Entity program monitoring shall include as a minimum, a Total Resource Cost test that is greater than 1.0, and the "*Participants Test*" contained in the Commission's Guidelines in Sections 7(e) and 11(h) and Rules in Section III.

Cleco Power will use this EER-PE to recover contemporaneously the amount of LCFC from customers subject to annual true-up, as set forth in Section 3 of the Guidelines and Section VI of the Rules.

(5) TERM

This EER-PE shall remain in effect until modified or terminated in accordance with the provisions of this EER-PE or applicable regulations or laws.

If this EER-PE is terminated by a future order of the LPSC, the EER-PE Rate(s) then in effect shall continue to be applied until the LPSC approves an alternate mechanism by which the Company can recover its Recoverable Costs. At that time, any cumulative over-recovery or under-recovery resulting from application of the just terminated EER-PE Rate(s), inclusive of carrying costs at the then current Prime Rate, shall be applied to customer billings over the twelve (12) month billing period beginning on the first billing cycle of the second month following the termination of the EER-PE in a manner prescribed by the LPSC.

Issuing Officer: J. Robert Cleghorn, Vice President - Regulatory StrategyChristina McDowell, Director - Regulatory Filings



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 108 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 32.3 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

Rate Schedule - EEPE Revision # 5

(6) APPLICABLE CUSTOMER CLASSES AND SCHEDULES

This Rider is applicable to customers receiving electric service furnished under any of the Company's residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and lighting Rate Schedules, except (a) for those customers that have opted out of participation pursuant to Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines, (b) for Special Rate Contract customers to the extent those contracts would preclude the Company from charging the customers additional fees and those customers have not exercised the option to opt out under Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines, and (c) industrial customers with a combined aggregate demand of 5,000 kW or more shall be excluded from participation as specified under Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines.

(7) CAPPING OF EER-PE RATES

Notwithstanding the EER-PE Rate(s) listed herein, no Residential or Non-Residential customer shall be assessed more than \$75 monthly, as set forth in Section XV of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines.

(8) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service furnished under this Schedule is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all applicable Rider Schedules and adjustment clauses.



Rate Schedule - EEPE Revision # 5 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 109 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 32.4 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

ATTACHMENT A

Line		Retail
1	Projected Energy Efficiency Program Costs	\$3,402,770
2	Projected Lost Contribution to Fixed Costs	\$1,280,413
3	Prior Period Over/Under Amount plus carrying costs	\$(204,706)
4	Recoverable Costs	\$4,478,476
5	Billing Units (kWhs)	6,180,624,044
6	EER Rate/kWh	\$0.00072

Cleco Power's workpapers shall provide the rationale for the particular billing units selected and for the assignment of the Recoverable Costs to the customer classes.

- Line 1) Projected Public Entity Program Funds ("PEPF") represent the planned, projected incremental costs of customer programs for the twelve months of the Program Cost Period.
- Line 3) Prior Period Over/Under Amount ("TUA") includes carrying costs based on the then current Prime Rate.
- Line 4) Projected Costs by Customer Class ("PCCC") includes the total of (1) the projected PEPF;
 (2) the projected LCFC; and (3) the prior period true-up adjustment for all Recoverable Costs ("TUA").
- Line 5) Projected Energy Sales ("PES") estimated to be billed for each customer class for the remaining Program Cost Period, adjusted to remove (1) those customers that have opted out pursuant to Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines, (2) those customers with Special Rate Contracts to the extent those contracts would preclude Cleco Power from charging the customers additional fees and those customers have not exercised the option to opt out under Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines, and (3) industrial customers with a combined aggregate demand of 5,000 kW or more shall be excluded from participation as specified under Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines.

Issuing Officer: J. Robert Cleghorn, Vice President - Regulatory Strategy Christina McDowell, Director - Regulatory Filings



Rate Schedule - EEPE Revision # 5 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 110 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 32.5 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: 03/01/2023 Authority: R-31106

ATTACHMENT B

ENERGY EFFICIENCY FOR PUBLIC ENTITIES RIDER RATES

This Rider is applicable to customers receiving electric service furnished under any of the Company's residential, commercial, industrial, municipal and lighting Rate Schedules, except for (a) those customers that have opted out of participation pursuant to Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines, (b) Special Rate Contract customers to the extent those contracts would preclude the Company from charging the customers additional fees and those customers have not exercised the option to opt out under Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines, and (c) industrial customers with a combined aggregate demand of 5,000 kW or more as specified under Section XIII of the Rules as applied to the Guidelines. Customers shall be charged an amount equal to their monthly energy (kWh) usage multiplied by the rate below effective March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025:

Customer Class	Rate Adjustment	
Retail	\$0.00072 per kWh	

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 111 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 33 Last Revised: 05/01/2019

Applies To: Residential Levelized Billing (RLB)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice PresidentDirector-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



Rate Schedule - RLB Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 112 of 139

Original Page 33.1 Effective Date: 05/01/2019 Supersedes: RLB 02/12/2010 Authority: 05/03/2019

RESIDENTIAL LEVELIZED BILLING RIDER

(1) PURPOSE

To provide Eligible Customers with a payment program based on a 12-month rolling average. The amount paid monthly is the Average of an Eligible Customer's preceding 12 monthly bills.

(2) AVAILABILITY

This program is available to Eligible Customers receiving service under the Company's residential rate Schedules.

(3) APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

This program is available to residential Customers who have had continuous electric service for at least 120 days and have a good credit history with Cleco Power LLC. Customers wishing to take service under this Rider will be subject to a security deposit review. A Customer could be required to have an additional security deposit before being placed on the program. The Company reserves the right to require or increase the amount of a security deposit should growth or expansion significantly increases Customer usage.

(4) PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The initial Levelized Billing amount is the Average of the billings for the twelve previous months rounded to the next whole dollar. After the first month, the amount paid will be determined by calculating the Average of the twelve previous monthly billing amounts.

The Average is a "running" or "rolling" average which means each month the previous monthly billing amount is added in and the oldest month is dropped to get the average amount for the current 12-month period. The Average is calculated using all components of the bill, including taxes, with the exception of any Franchise Fees if applicable.

The Company reserves the right to periodically review the specific payment Schedules of each individual Customer and to adjust payment calculations if actual charges significantly vary from payment Schedules.



Rate Schedule - RLB Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 113 of 139

Original Page 33.2 Effective Date: 05/01/2019 Supersedes: RLB 02/12/2010 Authority: 05/03/2019

(5) **TERMINATION**

The Customer may terminate the Levelized Billing Plan at any time. If money is owed to the Customer, it can be refunded to the Customer at that time or applied to future billings. If the Customer owes the Company, the balance will appear on the next monthly bill.

If a Customer on the Levelized Billing Plan moves within Cleco's service territory, the Customer may continue on the Plan. The company will terminate the Plan at one residence when transferring the Customer's service and then set up the Levelized Billing Plan at the Customer's new residence. If the premise does not have sufficient billing history, the initial Levelized Billing Plan amount may need to be estimated at the new residence as determined by Cleco's Customer Service Department. This initial determined amount will be paid by the Customer for the first six months. Once six months of billing history is available, then averaging will begin using the running averaging provision as mentioned above.

Nothing in this Rider shall negate or impede the operation or provisions of the Company's rate Schedules whereby the Company can assess delinquent payments or implement delinquent payment procedures. Cleco Power LLC reserves the right to deny the Levelized Billing Plan to any Customer who is delinquent on their account or who are due to be disconnected.

(6) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service furnished under this Schedule is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all applicable Rider Schedules and adjustment clauses.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 114 of 139



Energizing Your Tomorrow

LPSC Electric Tariff No. 34 Last Revised: 05/01/2019

Applies To: Commercial Levelized Billing (CLB)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector</u>- Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>7637</u>4923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 115 of 139

Original Page 34.1 Effective Date: 05/01/2019 Supersedes: CLB 02/12/2010 Authority: 05/03/2019

COMMERCIAL LEVELIZED BILLING RIDER

(1) **<u>PURPOSE</u>**

To provide Eligible Customers with a payment program based on a 12-month rolling average. The amount paid monthly is the Average of an Eligible Customer's preceding 12 monthly bills.

(2) AVAILABILITY

This program is available to Eligible Customers receiving service under a specific list of Company's commercial rate Schedules. These would be limited to General Service, School & Church Service, and Municipal General Service. All Customers taking service under seasonal, temporary, discounted, and lighting rates and/or Riders would be excluded from this Rider. No Customer with a billing demand of 250 kilowatts (kW) or more within the most recent 12-month billing period for purposes of first time eligibility will be eligible for this Rider.

(3) APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

This program is available to commercial Customers who have had continuous electric service for at least 360 days and have a good credit history with Cleco Power LLC.

Customers wishing to take service under this Rider will be subject to a security deposit review. A Customer could be required to have an additional security deposit before being placed on the program. Any Customer wishing to take service under this Rider for the first time that has a total billable amount of \$5,000 or more within the most recent 12-month period, must provide a letter-of-credit from a registered and approved financial institution in the amount of two and one-half times the highest monthly bill realized within the most recent 12-month period. Such a letter-of-credit will be on file with the Company prior to establishing service under this Rider. The Company reserves the right to require or increase the calculated amount of such a letter-of-credit should growth or expansion significantly increase Customer usage.

(4) PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The initial Levelized Billing amount is the Average of the billings for the twelve previous months rounded to the next whole dollar. After the first month, the amount paid will be determined by calculating the Average.

The Average is a "running" or "rolling" average which means each month the previous monthly billing amount is added in and the oldest month is dropped to get the average amount for the current 12-month period. The Average is calculated using all components of the bill, including taxes, with the exception of any Franchise Fees if applicable.

The Company reserves the right to periodically review the specific payment Schedules of each individual Customer and to adjust payment calculations if actual charges significantly vary from payment Schedules.



(5) **TERMINATION**

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 116 of 139

Original Page 34.2 Effective Date: 05/01/2019 Supersedes: CLB 02/12/2010 Authority: 05/03/2019

A Customer may terminate the Levelized Billing Plan at any time. If money is owed to the Customer, it can be refunded to the Customer at that time or applied to future billings. If the Customer owes the Company, the balance will appear on the next monthly bill. If a Customer voluntarily terminates the Levelized Billing Plan, that Customer will be precluded from reapplying for service under this Rider for a twelve-month period.

If a Customer on the Levelized Billing Plan moves within the Company's service territory, the Customer will need to reestablish a 12-month billing history at the new location before the Customer may reapply for service under this Rider.

Nothing in this Rider shall negate or impede the operation or provisions of the Company's rate Schedules whereby the Company can assess delinquent payments or implement delinquent payment procedures. Cleco Power LLC reserves the right to deny the Levelized Billing Plan to any Customers who are delinquent on their account or who are due to be disconnected.

(6) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service furnished under this Schedule is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all applicable Rider Schedules and adjustment clauses.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 117 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 35 Last Revised: 02/12/2010

Applies To: Energy Emergency Deferred Billing (EER)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector</u>- Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



Rate Schedule - EER Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 118 of 139

Original Page 35.1 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: EER 06/01/2002 Authority: U-30689

ENERGY EMERGENCY DEFERRED BILLING RIDER

(1) PURPOSE

Only in the event of a Commission declared Energy Emergency pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statutes, Title 45, Chapter 9, Part V-A as enacted by Act No. 69 and the Louisiana Public Service Commission's General Order No. R-26038, will the provisions of this Rider apply to provide Eligible Customers with a program to defer utility payments.

(2) AVAILABILITY

This program is available to any Customer receiving service under any of the Company's residential rate Schedules and governmental entities meeting any one of the Application requirements.

(3) APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Definition of "Eligible Customer" - This program is available to residential Customers and governmental entities meeting any one of the following requirements:

- 1. Persons whose income is at or below one hundred and fifty (150%) percent of the poverty level as established by the Federal Government and who are sixty-five (65) years of age or older;
- 2. Persons who receive any one of the following:
 - a. Food stamps
 - b. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
- 3. Persons whose sole income consists of Social Security payments.
- 4. Governmental Entities providing vital services as determined by the Commission; the absence of which could result in imminent peril to public health, safety and welfare.
- 5. Persons certified by a physician as needing life-sustaining electrically operated equipment, or lifesustaining medical treatment that requires electricity, in order to live.

An Eligible Customer must re-certify every two years to continue participation in the program.

(4) DEFERRED PAYMENT OPTION

An Eligible Customer may pre-enroll in the Energy Emergency Deferred Billing Program through the filing of a completed application, certified by a Certifying Agency, which declares that the Customer fulfills the requirements for participation in this program. This enrollment form and certification must be renewed every two years. In the application, the Eligible Customer shall notify the Company of the number of months, not to exceed twelve, over which the Customer desires to have any deferred payments spread ("Number of Deferred Months") within the "Maximum Deferral Periods" guidelines as shown below.



Rate Schedule - EER Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 119 of 139

Original Page 35.2 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: EER 06/01/2002 Authority: U-30689

In any period declared by the Louisiana Public Service Commission to be an Energy Emergency, the amount of an enrolled Eligible Customer's bill in excess of the Eligible Customer's bill for the same revenue months in the prior year ("Deferred Amount") unless such months were Energy Emergency months in the prior year. In such a case, a normal bill will be based on another historical year or determined upon other appropriate criteria. The Deferred Amount may be deferred and payable in equal monthly payments over the Number of Deferred Months chosen by the Eligible Customer or the Maximum Deferral Period based on the guidelines shown below. The Deferred Amount shall be represented by the following formula:

 $\mathbf{Y} = \mathbf{X} - \mathbf{Z}$

Where: Y = the Deferred Amount

- X = the total of all Net Monthly Bills based on revenue months for the Energy Emergency Period
- Z = the total of all Net Monthly Bills for the same period in the prior year (if not an Energy Emergency Period, See Above) based on revenue months ("Prior Period Net Monthly Bills")

Minimum Deferred Amount:

In no instance can the Deferred Amount be less than \$40. Any amount less than \$40 must be paid with the Eligible Customer's Net Amount Due.

Maximum Deferral Period:

The following guidelines will determine the maximum period over which a Customer may elect to have payments spread.

If the Deferred Amount is:	The Customer may spread the Deferred Amount over this number of months:
\$40.00 to \$75.00	1 to 3 Months
\$75.00 to \$150.00	1 to 6 Months
Over \$150.00	1 to 12 Months

The Net Amount Due from an Eligible Customer in the revenue month following an Energy Emergency shall be the current revenue month's Net Monthly Bill plus that portion of the Deferred Amount due based on the Number of Deferred Months. The unpaid portion of the Deferred Amount, calculated based on the Number of Deferred Months, shall be added to the Net Monthly Bill in subsequent revenue months until such time as the entire Deferred Amount is paid in full.

Where no Prior Period Net Monthly Bills exist, the Company shall estimate the amount for the Prior Period Net Monthly Bills based on appropriate factors such as typical bills and load shapes for Customers of similar size and characteristics.

The terms of this tariff shall remain in effect unless and until the Eligible Customer fails to make the required payments or the Customer becomes "ineligible" as defined in sections (5) and (6) below.



Rate Schedule - EER Revision # 0 LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 120 of 139

Original Page 35.3 Effective Date: 02/12/2010 Supersedes: EER 06/01/2002 Authority: U-30689

(5) WITHDRAWAL

Billing under this plan may be terminated upon written notification to Cleco Power LLC by either the Eligible Customer or a Certifying Agency that an Eligible Customer no longer desires to participate in the Program.

Ineligible Customers - A Customer is ineligible if any of the following applies:

- 1. If the Customer no longer fulfills the requirements for participation in the Program.
- 2. The Customer fails to renew eligibility according to the Application Requirements.
- 3. The Customer fails to pay according to the terms of this Energy Emergency Deferred Billing Rider.
- 4. The Customer's excess amount to be deferred is already covered by the Company's Credit Extension Agreement (CEA) Rider or Levelized Billing Plan (RLB) Rider. If such excess amount is covered by the CEA or RLB Rider, the CEA or RLB provisions must be terminated. Any balance resulting from termination owed to the Company must be paid before the provisions of this Rider will apply.

Upon termination of the program, any unpaid Deferred Amount shall become due. In the case of Customers who fail to pay according to the terms of this Energy Emergency Deferred Billing Rider or who deliberately falsify that they meet the Application Requirements will also be subject to the payment of penalties, interest, and other charges and subject to disconnection.

(6) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service furnished under this Schedule is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all applicable Rider Schedules and adjustment clauses.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 121 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 36 Last Revised: 0<u>72/0112/202410</u>

Applies To: Schedule of Charges for Miscellaneous Service (MS)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice PresidentDirector-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 122 of 139

<u>First Revision</u>Original Page 36.1 Effective Date: 0<u>72/0112</u>/20<u>2410</u> Supersedes: MS 0<u>26/1201/201002</u> Authority: U-<u>36923</u>30689

Rate Schedule - MS Revision $\# \underline{10}$

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

(1) CONNECTION CHARGE

A service charge to partially cover the cost of making service available to the customer. will be made where applicable in the amount of:

Connection Chargeduring regular working hours	\$ <u>15</u> 25.00
	\$60.00
other than regular hours	300.00

(1) RECONNECT CHARGE

When service has been suspended for nonpayment of bills, it will not be restored until Customer pays all bills for service plus the cost of restoring service. In no event shall the cost of reconnecting service be considered less than:

(a) during regular working hours	\$ <u>15</u> 30.00
(b) other than regular hours	\$ <u>30</u> 65.00

(2) NSF CHECKS

A service charge for handling and collecting checks returned to the Company by banks will be made in the amount of the greater of:

\$25.00 OR 5% of the face value of the original check

(3) METER TEST FEE

A fee is not assessed for the first Customer requested meter test during a calendar year.

Fee for second or more Customer requested meter test(s). \$20.00

(4) VERIFICATION OF METER READING

A fee is not assessed for the first Customer requested meter read verification during a calendar year.

Fee for second or more Customer requested meter read verification: \$12.00



Rate Schedule - MS Revision $\# \underline{10}$

(5) METER TAMPERING

To assess a fee for electricity diversion or meter tampering and the cost associated with investigating and rebilling the tampering case as follows:

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D

Page 123 of 139

1st Tampering Offense\$100.002nd Tampering Offense\$200.003rd and any additional Tampering Offenses\$500.00

Plus any administrative costs associated with each case.

(6) THIRD PARTY CUSTOMER ACCOUNT RESEARCH FEE (I.E. ATTORNEYS)

Occasionally, the legal system requests Customer information pertaining to electricity usage. This fee attempts to cover the expense in providing that information. The fee is billed to the party requesting the information and must be paid prior to its release. In the event such analysis supports corrections or adjustments to the Customer's benefit, these costs will be refunded.

Most recent 12 months of billing history Prior 13-48 months of billing history Prior 49 or more months of billing history Billing history or rate analysis No Charge \$50.00 per year per account \$150.00 per year per account \$65.00 per hour

(7) METER RESEAL

A service charge to replace a meter seal that has been cut by the Customer.

Reseal Meter

(8) CUSTOMER PROBLEM

Fee to dispatch a truck and technician to investigate an electrical problem that turns out to be on the Customer's side of the meter in the amount of:

(a)	During regular working hours	\$25.00
(b)	Other than regular working hours	\$50.00

<u>First RevisionOriginal</u> Page 36.2 Effective Date: <u>07/01/2024</u>02/12/2010 Supersedes: MS <u>02/12/2010</u>06/01/2002 Authority: U-<u>3692330689</u>

\$20.00

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 124 of 139



Energizing Your Tomorrow

LPSC Electric Tariff No. 37.1 Last Revised: 03/01/2024

Applies To: Storm Recovery Charge Adjustment (SRCA)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>Christina McDowellJ. Robert Cleghorn,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector- Regulatory StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>7637</u>4923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 125 of 139

Fifth Revision Page 37.1 Effective Date: 03/01/2024 Supersedes: SRCA 09/01/2023 Authority: U-35807

Rate Schedule - SRCA Revision # 5

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE ADJUSTMENT

(1) APPLICATION

This adjustment clause is applicable to electric service furnished under all rate schedules incorporating Adjustment Clause SRCA.

(2) STORM RECOVERY CHARGE ADJUSTMENT

There shall be added to each monthly bill for service an adjustment to recover applicable storm restoration costs as approved by the Louisiana Public Service Commission, a special purpose entity ("SPE) has been created and is the owner of all rights to the Storm Recovery Charge. Cleco Power shall act as the SPE's collection agent or servicer for the Storm Recovery Charge.

Rate Schedule SRCA shall be subject to true-up in accordance with the schedule prescribed in the LPSC's financing order with such true-up being made at least semi-annually. Applicable late fees and charges will be allocated to the servicer.

The Storm Recovery Charge shall be paid by all customers receiving transmission or distribution service from the Company or its successors or assignees under Louisiana Public Service Commission-approved rate schedules or under Louisiana Public Service Commission-approved special contracts, even if the customer elects to purchase electricity from alternative electric suppliers due to a fundamental change in the regulation of public utilities in Louisiana or due to any other reason.

Applicable SRCA adjustment factors for each customer class are as follows

Customer Class	Per Customer	Per kWh factors	Per kW factors
Residential Service	\$2.00 per month	\$0.00256 per kWh	
General Service-Non Demand	\$2.00 per month	\$0.00330 per kWh	
General Service-Secondary			\$1.09 per kW
General Service-Primary			\$1.04 per kW
School & Church-Non Demand	\$2.00 per month	\$0.00330 per kWh	
School & Church-Demand			\$1.09 per kW
Municipal Electric Service	\$2.00 per month	\$0.00322 per kWh	
Large Power Service			\$0.23 per kW
Standby Power Service:			
Subscription			\$0.15 per kW
Back-up			\$0.07 per kW
Maintenance			\$0.04 per kW
Unmetered & Outdoor Lighting Service	e	\$0.00803 per kWh	

Issuing Officer: J. Robert Cleghorn Christina McDowell, Vice President Director - Regulatory Strategy Filings

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 126 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 37.2 Last Revised: 09/01/2023

Applies To: Surcredit Adjustment (SC)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>76374923</u>



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 127 of 139

Second Revision Page 37.2.1 Effective Date: 09/01/2023 Supersedes: 09/01/2022 Authority: U-35807

SURCREDIT ADJUSTMENT

(1) APPLICATION

This adjustment clause is applicable to electric service furnished under all rate Schedules incorporating Adjustment Clause SC for deferred taxes relating to specific temporary book to tax accounting differences that may result in a different outcome after examination by taxing authorities, and any other surcredit ordered and/or approved by the LPSC.

(2) SURCREDIT ADJUSTMENTS

Each monthly bill for service under this rate Schedule shall be reduced to reflect the credits identified above.

Rate Schedule SC shall be subject to true-up and adjustment in accordance with the Schedule prescribed in the LPSC Docket No. U-35807 with such true-up being made at least annually concurrent with the annual FRP monitoring report.

Plus the proportionate part of any new tax or increased rate of tax, or governmental imposition levied or assessed against the Company or upon its electric business, as the result of any new or amended laws that may become effective and operative after Sept. 1, 2022.

(3) MONTHLY RATES BY CLASS

Applicable SC adjustment factors for each customer class are as follows:

Customer Class	<u>\$ Per kWh</u>	<u>\$ Per kW</u>
Residential Service	(\$0.00105)	
General Service-Non Demand	(\$0.00129)	
General Service- Secondary		(\$0.26)
General Service- Primary		(\$0.26)
School & Church- Non Demand	(\$0.00129)	
School & Church- Demand		(\$0.26)
Municipal Electric Service	(\$0.00094)	
Large Power Service		(\$0.07)
Standby Power Service		
Subscription		(\$0.04)
Back-up		(\$0.02)
Maintenance		(\$0.01)
Unmetered & Outdoor Lighting Service	(\$0.00192)	

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 128 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 38 Last Revised: 11/01/2023

Applies To: Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service (STC)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: <u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice President-Director-</u> Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-76374923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 129 of 139

First Revision Page 38.1 Effective Date: 11/01/2023 Supersedes: STC 02/12/2010 Authority: U-30689

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

(1) GENERAL

The term "Company" as used herein shall mean CLECO POWER, LLC, its successors or assignees. The term Customer shall mean each present or prospective user of electric service supplied by the Company.

The "Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service" shall supersede all previous Terms and Conditions or Rules and Regulations under which the Company or its predecessors have supplied electric service.

All electric service furnished by the Company shall be subject to the provisions of these Standard Terms and Conditions and to the applicable provisions of Company's electric service rate and Rider Schedules.

(2) APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

At the option of the Company a written application for service may be required from any Customer and a separate application may be required for each point of delivery of service.

(3) CONNECTION CHARGE

In order to partially cover the cost of making service available, and subject to the limitations hereinafter set forth, the Customer shall pay to the Company, as a connection charge, the amount set forth in its Schedule of Charges on file with the Louisiana Public Service Commission.

This charge shall be applicable only to Customers classified as residential, commercial, or industrial, excepting: contract Customers, churches, schools, nonprofit institutions, and governmental agencies.

(4) AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Service is available in all areas served by the Company where existing distribution lines of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage to furnish Customer's requirements are located adjacent to the premises to be served.

(5) EXTENSIONS OF AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING FACILITIES

When extensions of or additions to the Company's facilities are necessary to make service available to the Customer, the Company will bear the cost of such extensions or additions to the extent that the additional investment in facilities required provides a reasonable return to the Company. Cost as used herein shall include the entire cost necessary to make service available, including, but not limited to, the cost of rights-of-way and the cost of all lines, transformers, services and any other equipment necessary to deliver service.

For Customers with an anticipated load of less than 300 kVA, the Company will bear the cost of such extensions and additions up to three (3) times the anticipated continuing annual revenue (exclusive of all allowable fuel) to be received from the Customer. For Customers with anticipated load of more than 300 kVA, the Company will perform an economic analysis for each Customer to determine the additional investment justified by the Customer's anticipated continuing annual revenue (exclusive of all allowable fuel).



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 130 of 139

Rate Schedule - STC Revision # 1 First Revision Page 38.2 Effective Date: 11/01/2023 Supersedes: STC 02/12/2010 Authority: U-30689

In the event the cost to provide service exceeds these amounts, the Company may require, as a condition of service, that the Customer contribute toward such cost or guarantee payment of bills for service in sufficient amount and for a sufficient length of time to justify the additional cost. This payment will be collected as a facilities charge as agreed to in the Contract for Electric Service. The Company shall be the sole judge as to cost of extensions of facilities and the amount and adequacy of anticipated continuing and guaranteed revenues, as well as the term of such guarantees. In case of dispute, the Customer may be furnished with evidence of good faith by receiving details of the estimates for purposes of appeal.

(6) RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND FRANCHISES

The Company's obligation to furnish service shall be contingent upon its ability to secure and retain all necessary franchises, rights-of-way, permits, etc., at costs which the Company considers reasonable.

The Customer shall furnish to the Company, free of all costs, all necessary rights-of-way over land owned or controlled by the Customer, and over intervening private property when requested to do so by the Company.

(7) INSPECTION AND PERMITS

Where municipal or other governmental regulations require an inspection certificate or permit approving the Customer's installation, such certificate or permit shall be obtained by the Customer before service is made available.

(8) POINT OF DELIVERY

For residential service, unless otherwise specified in a service agreement, the point of delivery of service shall be at a point outside of the residential structure where the service lines of the Company connect with the electrical wires of the residential structure.

For commercial and industrial service, the Company, at its option, may set the point of delivery of service at the property line, at the transformer, on the Customer's building, or any other place the Company may deem necessary. In either case, the point of delivery shall conform to the Electric Service Standards of the Company. The Company's rate Schedules, unless otherwise stated in the Schedules, contemplate that all connections between the Company's lines and the point of delivery will be aerial (overhead) wire by the shortest and most direct route. If a Customer having a right to make such choice desires underground connections or other overhead wire arrangements, the cost of which is greater than that of such direct overhead route, then the Customer will pay to the Company the difference between the cost of the shortest and most direct overhead facilities and the type of connection chosen.

(9) ACCESS TO CUSTOMER'S PREMISES

The Company shall have access to the Customer's premises at all reasonable times, and free of all tolls or other charges, for the purpose of installing, reading, testing, repairing or removing its meters or other facilities, and for all other purposes required by the Company to render proper service to the Customer and to its other Customers. Should the Company be prevented from routinely reading an electric meter because of a locked gate or other reasons related to a Customer's premise, the Company shall, at the Customer's expense, have the right to relocate the electric meter to a readily accessible location or to install special metering equipment to allow reading of the meter.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 131 of 139

First Revision Page 38.3 Effective Date: 11/01/2023 Supersedes: STC 02/12/2010 Authority: U-30689

(10) USE OF SERVICE

All facilities, including lines, wiring, apparatus and appliances, beyond the point of delivery shall be furnished, installed, owned and maintained by the Customer. Such facilities shall be installed and maintained in a safe and efficient manner and in accordance with good practice and all lawful regulations. The Company, however, does not assume the responsibility of inspecting the Customer's facilities.

The Customer shall not use the service furnished in any manner that interferes with the provision of proper service to the Company's other Customers.

All service furnished is for the exclusive use of the Customer and shall not be resold or shared with others without the Company's written consent, except as specifically authorized by the LPSC pursuant to applicable Order of the LPSC with respect to specific circumstances.

(11) BILLS FOR SERVICE

Customer shall pay monthly for all service furnished in accordance with the rate Schedule applicable to the type of service furnished. Bills will be rendered monthly and are payable within 20 days from date of bill. The terms month and monthly as used herein and in Company's rate Schedules shall designate the period between any two consecutive readings of the Company's meters at approximately 30 day intervals.

(12) <u>DEPOSITS</u>

The Company may, at any time, require the Customer to make and maintain a cash deposit as security for payment of bills for service. The amount of such deposit shall be determined by the Company but shall not be more than an amount equal to two (2) times the estimated maximum monthly bill. Such deposits will be refunded to the Customer upon final discontinuance of service and after all indebtedness of the Customer to the Company has been paid. Interest, at the rate of five per cent (5%) per annum, will be paid annually on the amount of any such deposit held for six months or more.

(13) <u>METERING</u>

All metering equipment necessary to properly measure the electricity furnished shall be installed, owned and maintained by the Company.

A meter socket must be provided and installed by the Customer.

Customer shall furnish a suitable space, acceptable to the Company, for installation of meters, and other equipment necessary to deliver and measure the electricity supplied by the Company. Customer shall not damage or tamper with said meters and other equipment and shall take all reasonable precaution to prevent others from damaging or tampering with any of Company's equipment located on Customer's premises.

The Company, at its expense, shall test its meters at such intervals as may be required by good operating practice and all lawful regulations and at other times when requested to do so by the Customer, subject to fees approved by the LPSC.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 132 of 139

First Revision Page 38.4 Effective Date: 11/01/2023 Supersedes: STC 02/12/2010 Authority: U-30689

(14) ADJUSTMENT OF BILLS

Whenever a meter is tested and found to be inaccurate by more than two per cent (2%) the Company shall adjust past bills for service to compensate for such inaccuracy. Adjustments shall cover the period of inaccurate registration if the length of such period can be determined. Otherwise adjustments shall cover an estimated period as may be mutually agreeable to the Customer and to the Company; however, in no event shall an adjustment cover an <u>estimated</u> period of more than six (6) months.

In the event of errors in a Customer's bill, adjustments in favor of the Customer will be refunded in principal only for the period of time such errors are substantiated. In accordance with the Commission's General Order In re: Computer Glitches and Billing errors dated April 21, 1993 (Amending General Order of July 11, 1975), errors in favor of the Company shall be collectible for a maximum period of six months. This provision does not limit the Company's rights to compensation in the event of fraud or theft for any period of time.

(15) LIABILITY

The Customer shall be solely responsible for the use and disposition of electricity on the Customer's side of the point of delivery. The Customer shall protect and save the Company harmless and indemnified from injury or damage to persons or property occasioned by the presence, absence, use and disposition of such electricity on the Customer's side of the point of delivery, except where said injury or damage shall be shown to have been caused by the sole negligence of the Company.

The Company shall not be responsible for damages, losses or injuries occasioned by Customer or any other persons who tamper with or attempt to repair or replace any facilities owned or maintained by the Company.

(16) SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS

The Company shall use due diligence in the operation and maintenance of its facilities so as to provide safe, adequate and uninterrupted service. However, the Company shall not be liable to the Customer, nor shall the Customer be liable to the Company by reason of the failure of the Company to deliver, or the Customer to receive, electricity as a result of injunction, fire, riot, strike, explosion, flood, accident, breakdown, acts of God or the public enemy or other acts or conditions reasonably beyond the control of the party affected.

The Company shall not be liable for damages occasioned by interruptions of service when such interruptions are necessary to make repairs or changes in the Company's equipment and facilities.

(17) SUSPENSION OF SERVICE

The Company may suspend service at any time that the Customer fails to comply with these Terms and Conditions or with the provisions of any contract between the Customer and the Company. At least five (5) days notice will be given to the Customer by the Company of its intent to so suspend service except in cases of emergency or fraud.

When service is suspended for nonpayment of bills it will not be restored until the Customer pays all such bills plus the cost of restoring service (except as described below). If the Customer requests permanent discontinuance of service during any period of suspension for nonpayment of bills, the cost referred to above shall be paid to the Company before service is again made available to the Customer.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 133 of 139

First Revision Page 38.5 Effective Date: 11/01/2023 Supersedes: STC 02/12/2010 Authority: U-30689

When service is suspended for any other cause it will not be restored until the cause of the suspension has been removed or remedied. The Company shall not be liable for damage occasioned by suspension of service when such suspension is affected in accordance with these provisions.

Except in cases of emergency or fraud, service to a Customer shall not be terminated when the Company has been advised in writing by the Customer that the termination of service would be especially dangerous to the health of the Customer or a permanent member of the Customer's household, and, further, when such Customer can also establish that he is unable to pay for such service in accordance with the requirements of the utility's billing but is able to pay for such service only in installments and agrees to do so in the following manner. Such Customer shall sign an installment agreement which will provide for payment of such service along with timely payments for subsequent monthly billing and shall provide that the agreement will terminate and all remaining amounts due thereunder will become due when the health condition giving rise thereto shall cease. The Company may, at its discretion, require the Customer to furnish the statement of a medical doctor to establish that termination of service would be especially dangerous to such Customer or a permanent member of the household prior to entering into an installment agreement and each month while the agreement is in effect.

(18) <u>RATE SCHEDULES</u>

The Rate Schedule applicable to the Customer's service will be the Company's standard Rate Schedule in effect for like conditions of service to the class of service furnished the Customer. If the Company should apply for an increase or decrease in the rate applicable to the class of service furnished the Customer, and Company's requested change is approved by the regulatory body having jurisdiction thereof, the increased or decreased rate shall be applicable to the bills rendered thereunder from and after the effective date of such rate change.

When more than one of the Company's Rate Schedules is applicable to the Customer's service the Company will once a year, in accordance with the Commission's General Order dated November 2, 1987 as amended September 5, 1997, provide the Customer an opportunity to select among applicable Rate Schedules. Such assistance and advice will be based upon the Customer's representations as to use of service and the Company shall not be responsible for any difference that may later arise because of the provisions or effect of any rate Schedule so selected. Any alternate Schedule, once selected by the Customer, shall remain in effect for at least one year unless (a) the Schedule is lawfully modified, (b) a permanent change in the Customer's load or condition of service renders the Schedule inapplicable, or (c) any contract with the Company is terminated in accordance with the provisions of the contract. This analysis allows a Customer to choose among the rates available to other Customers in their respective class of service, but does not allow a Customer to choose inapplicable rate Schedules available to other classes of service.

(19) MODIFICATIONS

No agent of the Company has the power to amend, modify, alter or waive any of these Terms and Conditions or to bind the Company by making any promises or representations that conflict with the provisions of these Terms and Conditions.

Whenever there is a conflict between the provisions of any of the requirements herein and the specific provisions of any rate Schedule, the provisions of the rate Schedule shall govern.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 134 of 139



LPSC Electric Tariff No. 41 Last Revised: 11/01/2023

Applies To: Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rider (EVCS)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell</u>, <u>Vice PresidentDirector</u>- Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-4923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 135 of 139

Original Page 41.1 Effective Date: 11/01/2023 Supersedes: None Authority: R-36131

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION RIDER

(1) AVAILABILITY

Service under this Rider is available at any point on the Company's electric system where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage are adjacent to the premises to be served. Where the Company is required to extend lines or provide facilities not specifically recovered under another service Rider, a facilities charge, contribution, or other compensation may be required.

The Company reserves the right to determine if a Customer qualifies for service under this Rider. Additionally, the Company reserves the right to terminate service under this Rider in the event that a Customer no longer meets the criteria under which it initially qualified or in the event of three (3) consecutive months of late payment of bills for service.

The Company reserves the right to modify or limit the availability of service under this Rider to new business where such additional service may impair the Company's ability to deliver reliable service to its existing Customers.

(2) <u>APPLICATION</u>

This Rider is applicable only to Customers taking service under Rate Schedule General Service ("GS Schedule") on Demand rates. This Rider is applicable for the purpose of supplying a separately-metered electric vehicle charging station that is utilizing less than or equal to 1,500 kilowatts of electrical demand for which the Customer must contract under terms of an Agreement for Service with the Company. Eligible charging stations must be accessible to the public for general service or general use.

(3) TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase or three-phase alternating current at any one standard voltage. Voltage and phase shall be at the option of the Company. All service required on premises for electric vehicle charging shall be furnished through a dedicated meter.

(4) MONTHLY RATE

The Customer will receive electric service in accordance with the Company's GS Schedule and abide by the rate provisions of said schedule and all applicable riders, and all subsequent LPSC approved changes, additions and updates, except as specifically modified by this Rider.

(5) BILLING DEMAND

The Billing Demand applicable to Customers qualifying for service under this Rider shall be determined as follows:

- (a) The highest 15 minute peak kW load, adjusted to the nearest whole kW, measured during the current month.
- (b) If the Billing Demand for a given billing period results in less than a 15 percent load factor based on that billing period's energy and consumption, the Billing Demand will be adjusted to result in a 15 percent load factor subject to other minimum Billing Demand provisions of the GS Schedule.



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 136 of 139

Original Page 41.2 Effective Date: 11/01/2023 Supersedes: None Authority: R-36131

(6) <u>REFUNDS</u>

Customers taking service under this Rider are excluded from any and all refund disbursements, unless subsequent LPSC orders specifically indicate that refunds should be applicable to customers taking service under this Rider.

(7) SERVICE PERIOD

As specified in the Service Agreement between the Company and the Customer, the Customer may be required to pay for or contribute to the cost of the separately-metered electric vehicle charging station installation. The Service Agreement shall specify that the Customer shall be billed under the terms of the GS Schedule subject to the provisions of this Rider and that the Customer's term of service under this Rider shall not be less than one year.

(8) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rider is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all other rate Schedules of the Company on file with the LPSC, and applicable to service hereunder, as specified in the Service Agreement between the Company and the Customer, or otherwise, including, but not limited to applicable Rider Schedules and adjustment clauses.

LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 137 of 139

CLECO

Energizing Your Tomorrow

LPSC Electric Tariff No. 42 Last Revised: 0<u>7</u>2/01/2024

Applies To: Renewable Power Producers Auxiliary Service Rider (RPPA)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

ISSUED BY:

<u>J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell,</u> <u>Vice PresidentDirector</u>- Regulatory <u>StrategyFilings</u> 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-<u>7637</u>4923



LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 138 of 139

Rate Schedule - RPPA Revision $\# \underline{1}\theta$ <u>First RevisionOriginal</u> Page 42.1 Effective Date: 0<u>7</u>2/01/2024 Supersedes: <u>02/01/2024</u> None Authority: <u>U-3692302/01/2024</u>

RENEWABLE POWER PRODUCERS AUXILIARY SERVICE RIDER

(1) AVAILABILITY

Service under this Rider Schedule is available to renewable power producers that require auxiliary power from Cleco Power's system for control rooms and ancillary equipment.

(2) <u>APPLICATION</u>

This Schedule is applicable only for renewable power producers that need auxiliary power for control rooms and ancillary equipment starting service after the effective date of this Schedule and shall be for all electric service requirements. This Schedule requires a minimum of 30 kilowatts of contract demand for which the Customer must contract under terms of an Agreement for Service with the Company.

(3) TYPE OF SERVICE

Service shall be three-phase alternating current at a nominal voltage of 138,000 volts or greater.

(4) NET MONTHLY RATE

The Customer will receive electric service in accordance with Company's Large Power Service tariff and abide by the rate provisions of said schedule and all applicable riders, and all subsequent LPSC approved changes, additions and updates, except as specifically modified by this Rider.

(a) SAP Charge

SAP provisions are not available

(5) **BILLING DEMAND**

The Billing Demand shall be the highest amount determined in accordance with any of the following provisions:

- (a) The highest average kW demand measured during any 30-minute period of the current month, plus 10% of the concurrent average reactive kVA demand in excess of 48% of the kW demand
- (b) The highest measured demand similarly established during the eleven (11) preceding months
- (c) 90% of the Contract Demand specified in the Agreement for Electric Service
- (d) 30 kW

(6) SERVICE PERIOD

As specified in the Service Agreement between the Company and the Customer, but not less than one year.

(7) PAYMENT

Bills for service furnished hereunder shall be rendered Net and Gross. The Net Bill is due when rendered and if not paid within 20 days the Gross Bill becomes due. The Gross Bill is the Net Bill plus 53% of the Net Bill plus 53% of

Issuing Officer: J. Robert CleghornChristina McDowell, Vice PresidentDirector - Regulatory StrategyFilings



Rate Schedule - RPPA Revision # $\underline{10}$ LPSC Docket No. U-36923 Exhibit D Page 139 of 139

<u>First Revision</u>Original Page 42.2 Effective Date: 027/01/2024 Supersedes: 02/01/2024None Authority: U-3692302/01/2024

(8) TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service furnished under this schedule is subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions for Electric Service and to all applicable rider schedules and adjustment clauses.